WAYNE STATE

UNIVERSITY

Walter P. Reuther Library

Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

This finding aid was produced using ArchivesSpace on January 03, 2022.
Description is written in: English.
Describing Archives: A Content Standard

Walter P. Reuther Library

5401 Cass Avenue
Detroit, MI 48202
URL.: https://reuther.wayne.edu



https://reuther.wayne.edu

Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Table of Contents

Summary INFOTMAtION ....cc.eiiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e et eeetaeeesbeeesnsaeeessaeessseeensseeennseesnnseennns 3
L 0] o RSP SR 3
SCOPE ANA CONLENE  ..veviieeiiiieeiie et eetee e etee e ee et e e steeeseteeesseeeesaeeessaeeasssaeassaeeassaeeasseeessseesasseeensseeesseesnsseesnes 4
ATTANZEIMENT  oooeiiiiieieiieee ettt ee e ettt e e ettt e e eeatt e e e e e bt eeesaaaateeesaasteeeeannseeeesansataessassseeesanssaeeseanssaeessnnseeeesnnnns 5
Administrative INTOTMATION .....cc.eieiiiiiiiiiieiie et et e e et e e et e e s beeeesbeeesabeesssseeesseesnseesnnees 5
Related MAteIials ...c..eoiiiiiiiieee ettt ettt ettt et e sat e et e bttt e bt ebeenaees 6
Controlled AcCess HEAAINES .......oieiiiiiiiiiiiie ettt et e e s te e e s beeesbeeessseeennseeensaeeennnas 6
COlIECHION INVENTOTY  ...eiiiiiiiieiieeetie ettt ee ettt e ettt e et e et e e et e e sataeesssaeessseeessaeenssaeenssaeensseeensseesnseeensseesnnses 6

3Ot DISTIICT COUIT .ottt ettt et e st e b e s a bt e bt e sae e e bt e sbbe e bt e ssbeeabeesaeeenbeesaees 6

Deputy Mayor Of DEIIOIE ..c.uveiiceiieiiiieiiie ettt et e et e e et e e st e e s saeeesssaeessseeensseeensseesnsseesnnneens 17

- Page 2 -



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Summary Information

Repository: Walter P. Reuther Library
Creator: Shakoor, Adam
Title: Adam Shakoor Papers
ID: UP001573
Date [inclusive]: 1981-1993
Physical Description: 26.5 Linear Feet (IMB, 26 SB)

Language of the Material entirely in English.

Material:

Abstract: Adam Shakoor papers document his career as the Chief Judge to the

36th District Court and as Deputy Mayor of Detroit. His work as a
judge included many administrative and policy decisions regarding

the operation of the court, inter-office correspondence, security
information, as well as docket and case management. In 1989, Shakoor
left his position as Chief Judge to begin work as the Deputy Mayor
and Chief Administrative Officer of Detroit. In this position, Shakoor
focused on reducing substance abuse, crime and violence. He also
collaborated with City of Detroit department and division leaders to try
and solve various issues facing the city of Detroit. This collection is
part of the Damon J. Keith Law Collection of African American Legal
History in partnership with the WSU Law School and the Damon J.
Keith Center of Civil Rights.

Citation Style

"Adam Shakoor Papers, Box [#], Folder [#], Walter P. Reuther Library, Archives of Labor and
Urban Affairs, Wayne State University"

A Return to Table of Contents

History

Adam was born to Harvey and Esther Cadell in Detroit in 1947. His father was a union leader and mother
worked as a teacher at Durfee Junior High School. While attending Wayne State University Adam
converted his religion to Islam and changed his last name to Shakoor. Shakoor graduated from Wayne

- Page 3-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

State with a Bachelor of Science in 1971, a Masters in Education in 1974, and a JD from Wayne State
University Law School.

After graduating law school, Shakoor practiced at Pitts Mann & Patrick PC before becoming a partner at
Ashford Cannon Edison Lumumba & Shakoor from 1979-1981.

In 1981, Shakoor was appointed as Judge to the Common Pleas Court for Wayne County and became the
first Muslim judge appointed in the United States. Shortly after joining, the Common Pleas Court merged
with another division into the 36th District Court. In 1986, Shakoor became Chief Judge of the 36th
District Court, just as the court moved into the Madison Center building. During his time as Chief Judge,
Shakoor continued as an active judge while also seeing to the administration of the court. He worked

on many issues facing the court including building issues in the Madison Center building, creating a

drug docket and an environmental court, case management programs, helped secure funding to bring in
technology and computers, while also overseeing hundreds of court employees.

In 1989, Mayor Coleman Young asked Shakoor to work with him as a Deputy Mayor. Shakoor
accepted and became the Deputy Mayor and Chief Administrator Officer of Detroit. Some of his main
responsibilities and priorities in this role were to reduce crime and substance abuse in the city. Shakoor
worked on a Boot Camp After Care Detention Program for young men, a collaboration between the
Michigan Department of Corrections, Detroit Board of Education, and the City of Detroit. Shakoor also
oversaw drug forfeiture in the city and other efforts that aimed to counteract the rising rates of substance
abuse and drug related crimes.

Shakoor continued this work through 1993, at which time he returned to practicing law, currently at
Adam Shakoor & Associates PC (since 2004), and teaching at Wayne County Community College
District.

A Return to Table of Contents

Scope and Content

The Adam Shakoor Papers are processed into 2 series, Series 1: 36th District Court and Series 2: Deputy
Mayor of Detroit.

The 36th District Court series contains material from Shakoor's time as a Judge on the 36th District
Court, with almost all from his tenure as Chief Judge (1986-1989). The material largely relates to
administrative matters including building conditions, security, personnel communications, division
management, and innovation. Soon after the court moved into the Madison Center building there

was an incident with car exhaust and ventilation in the building. There are 2 files of information
regarding the investigation of the incident present in this series. Also of note are the files about Shakoor's
implementation of case management program, court reports, and inter-office correspondence found in
many of the personnel files, and work increasing the use of technology and computers in the court's daily
work.

- Page 4-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

The Deputy Mayor of Detroit series contains material from Shakoor's years serving as Deputy Mayor and
Chief Administrative Office of Detroit (1989-1993). Shakoor was brought into this position by Mayor
Coleman Young to primarily focus on crime reduction, substance abuse prevention and treatment, and
coordinating city leaders to help solve problems in the city through cluster group meetings. Of note in
this series is the material on Shakoor's work implementing a Boot Camp After Care program for young
men an alternative incarceration program that also provided substance abuse counseling and vocational
training, oversight of drug forfeiture, and addressing homelessness and housing assistance as part of a
larger drug use prevention effort.

Series 1: 36th District Court, 1981-1989 Series 2: Deputy Mayor of Detroit, 1989-1993

A Return to Table of Contents

Arrangement

Arranged in 2 series — Series 1, 36th District Court Administration (Box 1-16, 27), Series 2, Deputy
Mayor of Detroit (Box 16-27). Folders are arranged in rough alphabetical order.

A Return to Table of Contents

Administrative Information

Publication Statement

Walter P. Reuther Library

5401 Cass Avenue
Detroit, MI 48202
URL: https://reuther.wayne.edu

Acquisition

Donated to the Reuther Library by Adam Shakoor in 1993

Processing History

Processed and finding aid written by Shae Rafferty on September 14, 2021.

- Page 5-


https://reuther.wayne.edu

Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Access

Collection is open for research.

Use
Refer to the Walter P. Reuther Library "Rules for Use of Archival Materials."

A Return to Table of Contents

Related Materials

Related Materials

This collection is part of the Damon J. Keith Law Collection of African-American Legal History in
partnership with the WSU Law School and the Damon J. Keith Center of Civil Rights.

Transfers

Box 27 is located in the AV Department.

A Return to Table of Contents

Controlled Access Headings

*  African American judges

*  Detroit (Mich.) -- Politics and government
*  District courts United States

*  Drug abuse prevention

Collection Inventory

36th District Court
Title/Description Instances
Accelerated Case Disposition Program, 1987-1988 box 1 folder 1

- Page 6-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Administrative orders, 1987-1989

African American Summit, 1989

AIDS program, 1987

Alternative Community Service Program, 1987
American Bar Association, 1987

Annual Picnic Committee, 1987

Association of Black Judges, 1982-1986

Association of Black Judges of Michigan application, 1988-1989

Atlanta University Criminal Justice Institute Board of Advisors,

1988

Bailiff trust accounts, 1987-1988

Bench meetings
1986-1988
1989
[Audio cassette], 1987 June 26
[Audio cassette], 1987 August 28
[Audio cassette], 1987 September 11
[Audio cassette], 1987 October 23
[Audio cassette], 1987 November 20
[Audio cassette], 1987 December 11
[Audio cassette], 1988 January 27
[Audio cassette], 1988 January 29
[Audio cassette], 1988 February 26
[Audio cassette], 1988 March 25
[Audio cassette], 1988 April 29
[Audio cassette], 1988 May 27
[Audio cassette], 1988 June 24
[Audio cassette], 1988 July 29
[Audio cassette], 1988 September 30
[Audio cassette], 1988 October 28
[Audio cassette], 1988 November 18
[Audio cassette], 1988 December 9

Black Family Development, Inc., 1985

- Page 7-

box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1
box 1

box 1

box 1

box 1

box 1

box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27

box 27

folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8-10
folder 11

folder 12

folder 13-15

folder 16-18
folder 19
item 1
item 2
item 3
item 4
item 5
item 6
item 7
item 8
item 9
item 10
item 11
item 12
item 13
item 14
item 15
item 16
item 17

item 18



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

box 2 folder 1

Black Law Students Association, 1985 box 2 folder 2
The Black Slate - Jimmylee Gray, 1986 box 2 folder 3
Black Youth Development and Leadership Council, 1989 box 2 folder 4
Budget data, 1987-1989 box 2 folder 5
Building Improvement Committee, 1987-1988 box 2 folder 6
Case management project, 1986-1988 box 2 folder 7
Caterers and luncheon payments, 1987-1989 box 2 folder 8
Churches, 1986-1987 box 2 folder 9
Circuit and Recorders Court, 1986-1989 box 2 folder 10-11
Coleman Young re-election committee, 1989 box 2 folder 12
Committee meetings, 1986 box 2 folder 13
Communications technology

36 Online press conference, 1989 box 2 folder 14

Detroit Cable Communications Commission - Government box 2 folder 15

access channel, 1989

Telecommunications, 1986-1989 box 2 folder 16

Voice response system, 1988 box 2 folder 17
Community Corrections Advisory Board, 1986-1988 box 2 folder 18
Complaints - attorneys, 1986-1987 box 2 folder 19
Complaints - general, 1985-1989 box 2 folder 20
Conferences and seminars, 1987-1988 box 2 folder 21
Crime conference, 1989 box 2 folder 22
Head Start city-wide conference, 1986 box 2 folder 23
Judicial Conference - 17th annual, 1987 box 2 folder 24
Correspondence

Correspondence, 1988 box 2 folder 25-26

Correspondence and inter-office correspondence, 1987 box 3 folder 1

13th Congressional District Democratic Organization, box 3 folder 2

1987-1989

Administrative Assistant to Chief Judge, 1987-1989 box 3 folder 3

Incoming, 1981-1985 box 3 folder 4-5

Outgoing, 1981-1985 box 3 folder 6-7

- Page 8-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Outgoing, 1986
Outgoing, 1987
Outgoing, 1988
Outgoing, 1989
Outgoing, condolence and illness, 1986-1989
Seasons greetings, 1986-1988
Transmittal memos, 1987-1989
Shakoor personal letters, 1984-1989
Court law library, 1986-1988
Detroit Bar Association, 1986-1988
Detroit Common Council, 1986-1989

Detroit Consumers Affairs Department - Small claims counseling
project, 1986

Detroit Department of Health - Substance abuse, AIDS,
1986-1988

Detroit Department of Health and Human Services, 1986-1987
Detroit Mayor Coleman Young, 1986-1989

Detroit Office of the Ombudsman, 1987

Detroit organizations, 1987

Detroit Police Department - 36th District Court, 1986-1989

Detroit Police Lieutenants and Sergeants Association - David
Brozo, 1989

Detroit Police Officers Association, 1988-1989

Detroit Strategic Planning Project - Crime Task Force, 1987-1988
District Courts - miscellaneous, 1986-1989

Drivers License Hold Process, 1987

Crackwise Organization, 1988

Drug forfeiture, 1989-1992

Finance Department, 1986-1988

Firearms ordinance, 1987

Greater Detroit Chamber of Commerce - Public Safety
Committee/Detroit Strategic Plan Crime Task Force updates,
1988-1989

Guidelines for case processing in Michigan trial courts, 1986

- Page 9-

box 3
box 3
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4

box 4

box 4

box 4
box 4
box 4
box 4
box 5

box 5

box 5
box 5
box 5
box 5
box 5
box 5
box 6
box 6

box 6

box 6

folder 8-9
folder 10-12
folder 1-5
folder 6-7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10-11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15

folder 16

folder 17

folder 18
folder 19
folder 20
folder 21
folder 1

folder 2

folder 3-4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9-16
folder 1
folder 2

folder 3

folder 4



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Housing Task Force, 1986-1987 box 6 folder 5-7
Inside MI politics - newsletters, 1988-1989 box 6 folder 8
Interpreter agencies, 1988 box 6 folder 9

Jail oversight, 1988-1989 box 6 folder 10
Judicial portrait - Jametta Boyce and Association, undated box 6 folder 11
Judicial Tenure Commission, 1988 box 6 folder 12
Keep Detroit Beautiful, Inc., 1986-1987 box 6 folder 13
Landlord - Tenant Mediation Center, 1988 box 6 folder 14
Legislation two additional judges, 1988 box 6 folder 15-16
Litigation against the 36th District Court, 1985-1986 box 6 folder 17-19

Madison Center court building
Madison Center Building, 1986-1989 box 6 folder 20
Scope and Contents

includes threats

Building entrance passes, 1987-1988 box 6 folder 21
Building and Safety Committee meetings, 1987-1988 box 6 folder 22-23
Building and Safety Committee meetings, 1987-1989 box 7 folder 1-2
Detroit Madison Center Limited Partnership, 1986 box 7 folder 3
Limbach Company - Locks and towels, 1986-1987 box 7 folder 4
Madison Center Pipeline newsletter, 1987-1988 box 7 folder 5
Madison Center Police Department, 1986 box 7 folder 6
Madison Center - Turner Construction Company, 1986 box 7 folder 7
Moore, et al. v. Detroit Madison Center, et al., 1989 box 7 folder 8

Scope and Contents

Regarding safety of building conditions

Tour program, 1988 box 7 folder 9

Ventilation investigation, 1986 box 7 folder 10-11
Managers meeting, 1988 January 4 box 27 item 19
Marriage ceremonies, 1988-1989 box 7 folder 12
Mediation, 1987-1988 box 7 folder 13
Michigan Association of Police, 1987-1988 box 7 folder 14

- Page 10-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Michigan Digital Surveillance Systems, 1987 box 7 folder 15
Scope and Contents

Electronic monitoring of curfew

Michigan Avenue Community Organization, 1986-1987 box 7 folder 16
Michigan Department of Corrections, 1987-1989 box 7 folder 17
Michigan Department of State Police - drunk driving report and box 7 folder 18
increased highway speeds, 1986-1988

Michigan District Judges Association, 1986-1988 box 7 folder 19
Michigan Governor James Blanchard, 1987-1989 box 7 folder 20
Michigan Judicial Institute, 1987-1989 box 7 folder 21
M-LINES, 1986 October box 7 folder 22

Scope and Contents

Weekly judicial report for lawyers

Michigan Minority Beverage Association, 1988 box 7 folder 23
Michigan Young Lawyers Section, State Bar of Michigan, 1988 box 7 folder 24
Miscellaneous, 1986-1987 box 7 folder 25

Scope and Contents

Includes notice of Nellie Cuellar's death; reaction mail
to Judge Marvin Stempien's decision regarding Dearborn

parks; etc.
New Detroit Inc. - Public safety and justice, substance abuse, box 7 folder 26-28
1987-1989
News articles and newsletters, 1986-1987 box 7 folder 29

Scope and Contents

Includes Captain Detroit comic by Lewis Publishing
Company regarding reducing gun violence and drug use

Newsletters, 1989-1990 box 7 folder 30
North Woodward Corridor Ad hoc Committee, 1988 August box 8 folder 1
Oakman Community Association, 1987 June box 8 folder 2
Offense codes, 1985? box 8 folder 3
Office of Fiscal Services, 1986-1988 box 8 folder 4-7
Office of Fiscal Services, 1988-1989 box 8 folder 8-10
Office of Procurement, 1986-1989 box 8 folder 11-12

- Page 11-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Ombudsman Report WDTR, 1988 June 17 box 27 item 20
Operation Get Down, 1986-1989 box 8 folder 13-14
Scope and Contents

Community resources/development

Payments - Lock box system citation payments, 1987 box 8 folder 15
Payments - Money stores, 1988 box 8 folder 16
Scope and Contents

Processing of payments for infractions, etc.

Personnel
Scope and Contents

Includes folders of inter-office communications

Administrative staff meeting speech, 1988 January 4 box 8 folder 17
Attendance encouragement program (AEP) - attendance reports, box 8 folder 18
1986-1989

AEP - caseload reports, 1985-1989 box 8 folder 19
AEP - DCR 789 report, 1985-1986 box 9 folder 1
AEP - Judge retirement information, 1987 box 9 folder 2
AEP - Real Estate Division monthly report, 1985-1986 box 9 folder 3
Bailiffs, 1982 box 9 folder 4
Bailiffs, 1986-1989 box 9 folder 5-6
Bailiff Review Committee, 1987-1988 box 9 folder 7
Chief Administrator John Paul, 1986 box 9 folder 8-9
Chief Administrator John Paul, 1987 box 9 folder 10-12
Chief Deputy Administrator Poole, 1985-1989 box 9 folder 13
Chief Judge F.W. Byrd, 1981-1983 box 9 folder 14
Chief Judge Theresa Doss, 1984-1985 box 9 folder 15
Chief Judge Pro Tem Longworth Quinn, 1987-1989 box 9 folder 16
Chief Judge Shakoor - miscellaneous, 1987-1989 box 9 folder 17
Civil Division Deputy Court Administrator Willie Baxter, box 9 folder 18
1988-1989

Civil Division Deputy Court Administrator Baxter, 1986-1989 box 10 folder 1-3
Civil Division Deputy Court Administrator Poole, 1988-1989 box 10 folder 4

- Page 12-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Civil Division Judge Pamela Harwood, 1986-1988
Scope and Contents

Includes case management program

Civil Division Manager Willie Baxter, 1983-1984

Civil Division Presiding Judge Alex J. Allen, Jr., 1983-1985
Civil Division Presiding Judge Rederick E. Byrd, 1987-1988
Civil Division Presiding Judge Jimmylee Gray, 1989
Coordinator of Court Clerks Gloria Johnson, 1986-1988
Coordinator of Court Reporters K. Diane Teamor, 1986-1989
Court administrators, 1981-1985

Court Administrator John Paul, 1988

Court Administrator John Paul, 1989

Court employees, 1987-1989

Court security officers, 1987

Criminal Division Deputy Court Administrator Seaton,
1986-1989

Deputy Court Administrator Joseph M. Wright, 1988-1989
Docket changes, 1989

Docket control - Deputy Administrator for Trial Services Julian
Meadows, 1986-1989

District Court Magistrate Paula Humphries Bailey, 1987-1988
Employee commendations, 1986-1988
Employee relations, 1986-1989
Employee of the year and Month, 1988
Health and fitness month, 1988

House counsels, 1986-1987

House counsel investigation, 1988
Judges, 1981-1985

Judges, 1985, 1989

Judge travel expenses, 1987

Judge Alex J. Allen, Jr., 1986-1989
Judge Nancy Blount, 1986-1989

Judge David Martin Bradfield, 1986-1988

- Page 13-

box 10

box 10
box 10
box 10
box 10
box 10
box 10
box 10
box 10
box 10
box 10
box 10

box 10

box 11
box 11

box 11

box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11
box 11

box 11

folder 5

folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12-13
folder 14-15
folder 16
folder 17-18
folder 19

folder 20

folder 1-2
folder 3

folder 4-5

folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16

folder 17



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

box 11 folder 18
Judge Gerald Brock, 1987-1988 box 11 folder 19
Judge Byrd retirement party, 1988 box 11 folder 20
Judge Wendy Cooley, 1986-1989 box 11 folder 21
Judge John Cozart, 1986-1988 box 11 folder 22
Judge Daphne C. Curtis, 1986-1988 box 11 folder 23
Judge Patrick R. Donahue, 1986-1988 box 11 folder 24
Judge Theresa Doss, 1985-1989 box 11 folder 25
Judge Gershwin A. Drain, 1986-1987 box 11 folder 26
Judge Claudia Lauchie Gartin, 1987-1988 box 11 folder 27
Judge Jimmylee Gray, 1986-1988 box 11 folder 28
Judge rufus Griffin, Jr., 1986-1988 box 11 folder 29
Judge William Hathaway, 1986-1989 box 11 folder 30
Judge Denise Page Hood, 1986-1988 box 11 folder 31
Judge Leon Jenkins, 1986-1988 box 11 folder 32
Judge Deborah Lewis Langston, 1988 box 11 folder 33
Judge Willie G. Lipscomb, Jr., 1986-1988 box 11 folder 34
Judge Marion Moore, 1986-1988 box 11 folder 35
Judge Thomas A. Van Tiem, Sr., 1986-1988 box 11 folder 36
Judge Daniel Van Antwerp, 1986-1988 box 12 folder 1
Judicial Assistant Marvin Stempien, 1981-1983 box 12 folder 2
Judicial secretaries, 1987 box 12 folder 3
Magistrates, 1986-1989 box 12 folder 4
Magistrates, 1987-1989 box 12 folder 5
Management by objectives, 1989 box 12 folder 6
Management Information Systems Director John Davis, box 12 folder 7
1985-1988
Management staff, 1987-1988 box 12 folder 8
Office of the Judicial Assistant William McNamee, 1983-1985 box 12 folder 9
Office of the Judicial Assistant William McNamee, 1986 box 12 folder 10-11
Office of the Judicial Assistant William McNamee, 1987-1988 box 12 folder 12
Personnel job descriptions, undated box 12 folder 13
Personnel policy, 1987 box 12 folder 14

- Page 14-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Probation Division Deputy Court Administrator Karen Johnson,

1986-1989
Probation Division inter-office correspondence, 1986-1989

Promotional exam senior typist, 1988

Real Estate Division Deputy Court Administrator Mallare, 1988

Real Estate Division Deputy Court Administrator Martha
Morris, 1986-1989

Real Estate Division Manager Martha Morris, 1981-1982

Selection Committee Deputy Court Administrator, 1988

Traffic and Ordinance Division Deputy Court Administrator

Kanan, 1986-1989

Traffic and Ordinance Division Presiding Judge John Perry,
1987-1988

Union representation of court employees, 1983-1989
Scope and Contents

AFSCME, Teamsters, Government Administrators
Association

Visiting Judges out county, 1988-1989

Visiting Judges out county - Substance Abuse Court, 1988

Press releases, 1986-1989

Probation Division - Walton lawsuit, 1988-1989

Probation Drug Abuse program, 1987

Prosecuting Attorney John D. O'Hair, 1987

Publications, 1988

Reports

Annual reports, 1986, 1988

Monthly reports, 1982-1985

Statistical reports, 1986
Scope and Contents

Margery Poole, Administrative Assistant

Statistical reports, 1987
Statistical reports, 1988
Statistical reports, 1989

Security

- Page 15-

box 12

box 12
box 12
box 12

box 12

box 12
box 12

box 13

box 13

box 13

box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13
box 13

box 13

box 13
box 13

box 13

box 13
box 13

box 13

folder 15

folder 16
folder 17
folder 18

folder 19

folder 20
folder 21

folder 1-3

folder 4

folder 5

folder 6
folder 7
folder 8
folder 9
folder 10
folder 11

folder 12

folder 13
folder 14

folder 15

folder 16
folder 17-18

folder 19



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Security, 1985-1987 box 13 folder 20
Security, 1986 box 14 folder 1-2
Security and detention, 1986 box 14 folder 3-6
JOWA Security Services, Inc., 1986-1987 box 14 folder 7-9
Wackenhut Corporation, 1986-1989 box 14 folder 10-13
Senate/senators, 1986-1988 box 14 folder 14
Senator Virgil Smith Community Cabinet, 1988 box 15 folder 1
Shakoor opinions and decisions, 1984-1986 box 15 folder 2
Public appearances and event attendance, 1986-1989 box 15 folder 3
Shakoor public appearances, 1986-1989 box 15 folder 4
Shakoor resume, 1987 box 15 folder 5
State Bar of Michigan, 1986-1989 box 15 folder 6
State Court Administrative Office, 1986 box 15 folder 7-9
State Court Administrative Office, 1987 box 15 folder 10-11
State Court Administrative Office, 1986-1989 box 15 folder 12
State Court Administrative Office, 1988-1989 box 15 folder 13-14
State Judicial Council, 1986-1989 box 16 folder 1-3
State of Michigan Attorney Discipline Board, 1987-1989 box 16 folder 4
State of Michigan Attorney General Frank Kelley, 1987-1989 box 16 folder 5
State of Michigan Office of the Auditor General, 1986-1987 box 16 folder 6
State of Michigan Supreme Court, 1986-1989 box 16 folder 7-8
Task Force 1, 1986 February 23 box 27 item 21
Task Force 2, 1986 February 23 box 27 item 22
Tixon Corporation - Unpaid ticket collection, 1989 box 16 folder 9
Traffic and Ordinance Division, 1986-1987 box 16 folder 10
Traffic and Ordinance Division - Fine schedule, 1987 box 16 folder 11
Traffic and Ordinance fine schedule, 1988 box 16 folder 12
Videotape Record Advisory Committee, 1987-1988 box 16 folder 13-14
National Center for State Courts - Pilot test video in court record, box 16 folder 15
1988
Video - night court, 1987 box 16 folder 16
Volunteers in Prevention, Probation, and Prisons (VIP), 1989 box 16 folder 17

Volunteers of America - Victory Center, 1987
- Page 16-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

box 16 folder 18
Wayne County, 1988-1989 box 16 folder 19
Wayne County Commission, 1989 box 16 folder 20
Wayne County Community College - Criminal law course, 1988 box 16 folder 21
Wayne County and other county jails, 1989 box 16 folder 22
Wayne County Department of Social Services - alternate housing, box 16 folder 23
1986 March-April
Wayne County Judicial Coordinating Council, 1986-1987 box 16 folder 24
Wayne County Judicial Coordinating Council, 1986-1988 box 16 folder 25
Wayne County Probate Court, 1986-1987 box 16 folder 26
Wayne County Prosecuting Attorney, 1987-1988 box 16 folder 27
Scope and Contents
Prostitution vehicle seizure, Work Force, marital rape
Wayne County Sheriff's Department, 1987-1988 box 16 folder 28
Wayne County Traffic Safety Committee, 1987 box 16 folder 29
Wolverine Bar Association, 1986-1989 box 16 folder 30
Woman A.RI.S.E., 1988 box 16 folder 31
A Return to Table of Contents
Deputy Mayor of Detroit
Title/Description Instances
Adult Education Task Force - SEMCOG, 1993 box 16 folder 32
Alternative incarceration and prisons
Alternative Incarceration Program, 1989 box 16 folder 33
Alternative jail space, 1989 box 16 folder 34
Boot Camp
1990-1993 box 16 folder 35
1990-1992 box 17 folder 1-4
After care, 1990-1992 box 17 folder 5
After care residential facility, 1992 box 17 folder 6
Correspondence, 1989 box 17 folder 7
Crime Summit meeting names, 1989 box 17 folder 8

- Page 17-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Letter to Clinton Administration, 1993

Detroit City Council, 1989-1990

Legislation and construction, 1990-1993

Planning and Crime Summit, 1988-1989

Planning and research, 1989-1992

Program development, 1989

Requesting information, 1989

State and City agreement, 1990
Chamber of Commerce -Privatization of prisons, 1989
Federal Bureau of Prisons - pre-release adjustment centers, 1989
Jail sites, 1989
Prisons and corrections, 1989
Wayne County Community Corrections Advisory Board, 1990
Wayne County Community Corrections Board, 1989-1991

Wayne County Office of Public Services - Alternative
Community Work Force, 1987

Alternative spaces, 1989
Scope and Contents

Homeless; Department of Corrections

Articles - miscellaneous, 1989-1993
Association of Black Judges of Michigan, 1989-1991
Audio-visual
Adam Shakoor, 1989 December 19
Judge Shakoor, March 27
Adam Shakoor Press Conference, 1989 May 2
Ch 4 coverage of Mandela visit to Detroit, undated
Drumbeat Commentaries (7), 1989 August 19
Scope and Contents

1. The S.I.U. Probe 2. Cay's Critics 3. Crime and Camps 4.
Neighborhoods 5. Media Racism 6. Time for a Change? 7.
Miracle Man and Contradictions

Economic Club of Detroit The Honorable Edwin Meese, 1989
April 25

- Page 18-

box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 17
box 18
box 18
box 18
box 18
box 18
box 18

box 18

box 18

box 18
box 18
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27
box 27

box 27

box 27

folder 9
folder 10
folder 11-13
folder 14-15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5-6
folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10
folder 11
item 23
item 24
item 25
item 26
item 27

item 28

item 29



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Farewell-Welcome Reception Adam Shakoor, 1989 June 23 box 27 item 30
Grand Prix executive briefing, 1989 June 5 box 27 item 31
Health Line Detroit Boot Camps Wendell Anthony Host Adam box 27 item 32
Shakoor Guest, undated

Mandela in Detroit, undated box 27 item 33
Mandela in Detroit A Mission of Freedom - WDIV4 Detroit, box 27 item 34
undated

Mayor Young WJR-Chronicle Channel 7 Spotlight, 1990 March ~ box 27 item 35
18

The Morning Discussion Show WQBH, 1989 September 6 box 27 item 36
Pioneer Work and learn camp/Channel 7 Newscast by Bill box 27 item 37
Proctor, 1989 November 30

Press conference Chief William Hart and Inspector Dean Hart box 27 item 38
re: c----/Police Department, 1989 June 15

Savannah Street clean-up, undated box 27 item 39
Second Chance: The Road to Recovery "Children and box 27 item 40
Addiction", 1991 August 24

Second Chance: The Road to Recovery "The Rand Study Part box 27 item 41
I", 1991 October 27

Special Party for Adam Shakoor given by Donald Davis, 1989 box 27 item 42
June 15

Spencer Haywood Foundation presents: The Choice of a box 27 item 43

Lifetime a Program for Drug and Alcohol Recovery, undated

Strickly Speaking, undated box 27 item 44
WKBD-TV Morning Break Deputy Mayor Adam Shakoor, 1989  box 27 item 45
May 25

Scope and Contents

Copyright reserved by the station

WTVS-TV Detroit Black Journal; WGPR-TV newscope box 27 item 46
interview with Adam Shakoor, 1989 May §, 1989 May 10
Scope and Contents

Copyright reserved by the station

WXYZ-TV Sally Jesse Raphael re: Spencer Haywood - About box 27 item 47
Drugs, 1989 May 16

unlabeled, undated box 27 item 48
unlabeled, undated box 27 item 49

Black businesses, 1989-1990
- Page 19-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Auto HMO, 1992
Scope and Contents

Automobile service business

Buildings and Safety Engineering, 1989

Building and Safety Engineering Department, 1989-1993

Central Business District Association, 1991-1993

Central Business District Foundation, 1989

Census 1990 - Complete Count Committee, 1989

Census Bureau/Public and private Sector Relations Subcommittee,

1990
Complete Count Committee, 1989
Correspondence
Correspondence, 1990
Coleman A. Young, 1992 November 30
Outgoing (1-2 of 4), 1989
Outgoing (3-4 of 4), 1989
Outgoing, 1990
Outgoing, 1991
Outgoing, 1992
Outgoing, 1993
Salvation Army, 1992
Thank yous, 1990-1992
Crime and violence

Automatic Assault Weapons, 1989-1991

Coleman's communications on crime, 1989

Scope and Contents

Contains photographs

Community Corrections Act, 1989
Complaints by Citizens - crime, 1989
Crime Summit meetings, 1989

Department of Corrections, 1989

- Page 20-

box 18

box 18

box 18
box 18
box 18
box 18
box 18

box 18

box 18

box 18
box 18
box 18
box 19
box 19
box 19
box 19
box 19
box 19

box 19

box 19

box 19

box 19
box 19
box 19

box 19

folder 12
folder 13

folder 14
folder 15
folder 16
folder 17
folder 18

folder 19

folder 20

folder 21
folder 22
folder 23-24
folder 1-2
folder 3-4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8

folder 9

folder 10

folder 11-12

folder 13
folder 14
folder 15

folder 16



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Drug Asset Recovery Team, 1989
Drug forfeiture, 1988-1990
Forfeiture orders, 1990

Partners Against Crime, 1989

Partners Against Crime, 1990

Partners Against Crime - Board of Directors, 1989 October 17

Partners Against Crime - Board of Directors, 1990 January 17

Publications - criminal justice, 1989-1990
Spotlight Patrol Task Force, 1988-1989
Scope and Contents

Crime

Spotlight Patrol Administrative Task Force, 1989
Spotlight Patrol Task Force, 1990-1991
Wayne County Task Force on Violence Reduction, 1990
Deputy mayor transition, 1993
Transition issues, 1993
Desert Storm parade, 1991
Detroit annual financial report, 1990
Detroit Central City Mental Health, 1989
Detroit City Council, 1989-1990
Scope and Contents

Includes war on drugs

City of Detroit, et al. v. Gerald Miller, et al., 1991-1993

Scope and Contents

Emergency Needs Program litigation; City of Detroit, Ella
Mae Walton, Cynthia Rocker and Leonard Winogradzki vs.
Gerald Miller in his capacity as Director of the Michigan
Department of Social Services; and the State of Michigan,
through its state agency, the Department of Social Services

Department of Public Works vendor payment problems,
1989-1990

Detroit Police Commission - Video Scan Subcommittee, 1986

- Page 21-

box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20

box 20

box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20
box 20

box 21

box 21

box 22

box 22

folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4
folder 5
folder 6
folder 7
folder 8

folder 9

folder 10
folder 11-12
folder 13
folder 14-16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19
folder 20

folder 1

folder 2-11

folder 1

folder 2



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Scope and Contents

Video monitoring as law enforcement

Detroit Police Department, 1991-1992
Scope and Contents

Includes United Citizens for Detroit; Department manpower;
complaint; Special Investigations Unit; Fund audits;
C.O.P.S. grant

Detroit Police Department - Crime index, police commissioner
recommendations, civilian executives, 1989

Detroit Police Department - Hardware and software purchase,
1989

Scope and Contents

Includes Graphic and Statistical Analysis of Crime System

Detroit Police Department - Residency investigation, 1986, 1989

Detroit Police Department - Special Investigation Unit misconduct
investigation, 1989

Detroit Police Department - Studies, 1988-1989
Scope and Contents

Includes Detroit Police attitudes towards mandatory
substance testing; Increasing achievement of black male
students

Detroit Police Department - Tactical Operations Section, 1991

Detroit Public Schools - Safety and security; role models program,
1990

Detroit Strategic Plan, 1989

Detroit Strategic Plan Review Committee, 1989-1990
Discussions with the Mayor, 1989-1990

Discussions with the Mayor - Forfeiture, 1992

Discussions with the Mayor - Police civilianization, 1988-1991
Discussions with the Mayor - Residency, 1989-1992
Executive orders, 1989-1993

Executive orders - Coleman Young, 1974-1989

Executive staff meetings, 1989-1992

Friends of Shakoor fundraising, 1989

- Page 22-

box 22

box 22

box 22

box 22

box 22

box 22

box 22

box 22

box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22
box 22

box 22

folder 3

folder 4

folder 5

folder 6

folder 7

folder 8

folder 9

folder 10

folder 11-12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15-16
folder 17
folder 18
folder 19
folder 20
folder 21

folder 22



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Fundraiser - Mayor Young, 1992-1993
Greater Detroit Interfaith Round Table of NCCJ, 1992-1993
Housing assistance and homelessness
Emergency Needs Program and homelessness, 1991-1992
Homeless Task Force, 1991-1992
Housing Department, 1993
Housing Department - Drug elimination program, 1990-1992

Detroit Housing Department Drug Elimination Technical
Assistance Program, 1993 August 17

Housing Department - Public housing projects special attentions,
1993

Neighborhood Services Department - Warming Center reports,
1993

Neighborhood Services warming center attendance, 1993
December

Madison Center Building, 1990-1991
Meetings and appointments, 1990-1992
Miscellaneous, 1989-1993

Scope and Contents

Includes City of Detroit Personnel Department residency
investigation reports; Judge Marvin Stempien letters of
endorsement for Federal Court position; correspondence
from Chief Judge Dalton Roberson about drug treatment
program for felons

Miscellaneous, 1993

Leslie Moss, 1986, 1993

Personnel Department, 1989-1991

Personnel Department - Emergency Medical Services, 1991
Personnel - Executive office, boards and commissions, 1989
Personnel - Management groups and clusters, 1991-1993
Personal appearances representing Coleman Young, 1989
Personal appearances representing Coleman Young, 1990
Personal appearances representing Coleman Young, 1991
Personal appearances representing Coleman Young, 1992

Public appearances, 1990-1993

- Page 23-

box 22

box 23

box 23
box 23
box 23
box 23

box 23

box 23

box 23

box 23

box 23
box 24

box 24

box 24
box 24
box 24
box 24
box 24
box 24
box 25
box 25
box 25
box 25

box 25

folder 23

folder 1

folder 2-5
folder 6-7
folder 8
folder 9-10

folder 11

folder 12

folder 13

folder 14

folder 15
folder 9

folder 10

folder 11
folder 12
folder 13
folder 14
folder 15
folder 16-18
folder 1
folder 2
folder 3
folder 4

folder 5-6



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

Public appearances - conferences, 1990-1991 box 25 folder 7
Public appearances - Guest speaking engagements, 1989-1991 box 25 folder 8
Groundbreaking - Jefferson Avenue Assembly Plant, 1989 May box 25 folder 9
22

Southwest Detroit Hospital, 1992-1993 box 25 folder 10

Substance abuse treatment and prevention efforts

Articles regarding drugs and drug abuse, 1989 box 25 folder 11
D.AR.E., 1989 box 25 folder 12
Drug education proposal, 1989 box 25 folder 13
Drugs, 1989-1990 box 25 folder 14
Health Department, 1989-1992 box 25 folder 15-17
Health Department - Contract change for Substance Abuse box 25 folder 18
Service Providers, 1990
Health Department - Pool Concept for Substance Abuse box 25 folder 19
Treatment, 1990
Heroin Task Force, 1992 box 25 folder 20
Miscellaneous information, 1989 box 25 folder 21
Office of Drug Agencies Director Don Reisig, 1990 box 26 folder 1
Office of National Drug Control Policy, 1989-1990 box 26 folder 2
Red Ribbon Campaign, 1989 box 26 folder 3
State of Michigan, 1989-1990 box 26 folder 4
Urban Corps Expansion Project, 1989-1992 box 26 folder 5

Scope and Contents

Youth

Wayne County, 1989 box 26 folder 6
Wayne County Neighborhood Legal Services, 1989-1990 box 26 folder 7
Wayne State University, 1993 box 26 folder 8
Youth alternative delinquency treatment and childcare licensure, box 26 folder 9
1989

Youth Opportunity Task Force, 1990 box 26 folder 10
Detroit Recreation Department - Youth, 1987-1989 box 26 folder 11

- Page 24-



Guide to the Adam Shakoor Papers UP001573

A Return to Table of Contents

- Page 25-



	Title Page
	Summary Information
	History
	Scope and Content
	Arrangement
	Administrative Information
	Related Materials
	Controlled Access Headings
	Collection Inventory
	36th District Court
	Deputy Mayor of Detroit

